
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Funnell, Gates, Hunter and Reid  
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 August 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 1 August  2017. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 June 2017.  
 

4. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Development and 
Community Engagement), Executive Member for 
Environment & Executive Member for Transport & Planning - 
Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 The Deputy Leader (Economic Development and Community 
Engagement), Executive Member for Environment and the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning to provide an 
overview of priorities and challenges for the Economy & Place 
Development Committee in 2017/18. 
 

5. 2016/17 Finance & Performance Outturn Report (Pages 21 - 
30) 

 This report updates Members on the details of the 2016/17 
outturn position for both finance and performance across the 
Economy and Place Directorate.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Evaluation of Impact on Air Quality of New Developments 
(Pages 31 - 42) 

 This report presents an evaluation of the impact on air quality of 
new developments. 
 

7. Briefing on Building Control & Fire Risks (Pages 43 - 62) 
 This overview report provides Members with the steps being 

taken to check the fire risks associated with buildings in York. 
 

8. Workplan 2017/18 (Pages 63 - 64) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s revised work 

plan for the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 

 Tel – 01904 551088 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 June 2017 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne [in attendance from minute 3 
to 5], Funnell, Gates, Mason (Substitute for 
Councillor Hunter) [in attendance from minute 
3 to 5] and Reid (Substitute for Councillor 
Orrell) 

Apologies Councillors Hunter and Orrell 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that they might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda. Cllr Mason declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 3 (Introductory Presentation on Customer Interface, Operational 
Practice & Outcomes, and Commercial Estate) as a Council 
appointee to the Make it York Board. 
 
 
2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
3. Introductory Presentation on Customer Interface, 

Operational Practice & Outcomes, and Commercial Estate  
 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place explained that the role 
of the committee is to act as a critical friend, and monitor and 
challenge where necessary, operational practice, performance and 
outcomes. 
 
He also confirmed the new Assistant Director Transport, Highways 
and Environment had been assigned as Lead Officer to the 
committee.  
 
The Committee received presentations from each of the Assistant 
Directors on their respective service areas and their operational 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



performance priorities. The Assistant Director for Planning and Public 
Protection highlighted the following:  

 An expected increase in major planning applications as the local 
plan develops. 

 Improved mobile working as a result of the optimisation of efficient 
electronic working and increased channel shift of customers to 
website and e-form usage. 

 Greater opportunities for sharing resources with other LA’s in the 
future and the integration of more volunteers into service delivery. 

 
Consideration was given to examining building regulations and fire 
risks following recent events and it was agreed that a briefing should 
be added to the work plan. 

 
The Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection confirmed 
the current areas of risk were building regulations, licensing, 
customer satisfaction and the planning fee uplift. 

 
The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset Management 
highlighted the following: 

 Regeneration and asset management was largely strategic and 
therefore outside of the remit of the committee.   

 The only ongoing major project currently in delivery was the 
Guildhall on which the Committee might choose to receive a 
progress update. 

 There were twelve members of staff in the asset management 
team.  

 The greatest areas of risk were the extension of estates, fire risk, 
and commercial estate delivery. 

 
The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset Management 
suggested the following as possible areas of focus for the committee: 

 The fire safety of the Council’s estate  e.g. of the Shambles and 
other medieval buildings. 

 The rolling programme of the academisation of schools and the 
transfer of those assets on long leases. 

 The delivery of good landlord services to commercial tenants & the 
progress of commercial activity. 

 The maintenance of retained assets. 
 

The Director Transport Highways and Environment explained his role 
and gave an overview of his service areas, confirming they were 
largely operational with a focus on meeting customer expectations 

Page 2



and delivering services well.   He went on to propose the following 
areas of work for the committee: 

 The new Park & Ride contract  - The Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place commented that there are some questions 
regarding its roll out which the committee could look at. 

 The delivery of resident’s parking.  

 Improving ward based emergency planning and collaboration with 
other services e.g. the military and emergency services. 

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant Director, 
Transport, Highways and Environment, stated that the greatest area 
of risk was making the Park and Ride contract work.  
 
The Lead Officer for Programmes and Economic and Place Policy   
summarised the key areas of focus ongoing to deliver the Council 

priority “A Prosperous City for all”. The Corporate Director of 

Economy and Place Neil Ferris proposed that the committee look at 
the council’s relationship with and the decision making processes for 
the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)suggesting there was very 
little scrutiny of it at present. 
 
It was also proposed that Members consider looking at the council’s 
working relationship with Make it York. 
 
Finally, Members suggested looking at the Allerton Park Waste 
Recovery Plan and opportunities for resident education, and were 
advised that the commissioning for Allerton Park was scheduled to 
begin on17 July 2017. 

 
It was also suggested that a committee visit to Allerton Park would be 
beneficial.  
 
In light of the number of priority areas highlighted across all of the 
service areas the Chair proposed a Task Group be formed to 
consider the Committee workplan for the municipal year.  

 
Resolved:   That Members note the presentations.  
 

That a site visit to Allerton Park Waste Recovery 
Centre be arranged for both Economy & Place 
Committees 

 
That a Task Group be formed made up of the 
following Members: 

Page 3



 

 Cllr Barnes 

 Cllr D’Agorne 

 Cllr Myers 

 The Lib Dem Group agreed to confirm their 
nominee later 

 
Reason:      To  develop the Committee Workplan for the 2017-

18 municipal year. 
 
 
4. Implementation update - Grass Verges Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered the implementation update on the 
recommendations arising from the previously completed scrutiny 
review on the Protection of Grass Verges. 
 
In regard to recommendation vii Members suggested  that the  menu 
of options needed to include statistical feedback.  
 
Some members confirmed they had used their ward funding to repair 
grass verges in their wards, and queried whether the list of 
contractors was ever reviewed and the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place undertook to find out. 
 
Resolved:  That: 

 The implementation update be noted. 

 Recommendations i – iv, and vi be  signed off as 
fully implemented. 

 A further update on recommendations v & vii be 
provided in six months. 

 
Reason:   To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented.    
 
 
5. Draft Workplan 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered the draft work plan for the 2017/18 
municipal year and queried why it included an update on a previous 
Arts & Culture Review.  It was confirmed that the focus of that 
scrutiny review was to examine the opportunities for economic 
development brought to the city by arts and culture, and therefore 
that it was within the remit of the committee.   

 

Page 4



Having agreed a number of revisions, the Committee recognised that 
the workplan would need be further updated once the Task Group 
had met to consider the areas of  priority identified earlier in the 
meeting. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be initially revised as follows: 

 The inclusion of an update on building control 
and fire risks at its next meeting in August 2017. 

 The biannual update on CYC’s flood defences 
action plan be slipped to the meeting in October 
2017 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee had an agreed 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 5



This
[...]

Local Enterprise 

Partnerships 

(Leeds City 

Region, and 

Page 8

https://www.environment.leeds.ac.uk/research/yorkshire-icasp/


York, North Yorkshire , East Riding LEP) with key awareness of the 

feeder rivers to our Ouse being in the latter LEP area. Ensuring that 

York benefits from this work, and that projects such as the Becks Project 

being run by St Nick’s Field (which is linked to the work in Hull Road 

Park which recently received approval for this financial year) 

demonstrate that we are making our own contribution to the wider issue 

of NFM, rather than expecting other areas to work for us.  

Implications of Brexit – whatever one’s views on the June 2016 

Referendum there are huge implications on the Environment of the city 

for which I will be maintaining a close interest. I have been discussing 

with the NFU the impact on plans for Natural Flood Management and 

how the changes to land use require the confidence in long term national 

policies and funding. I will therefore be working closely with the 

Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee to ensure that the 

region is heard, and I have been involved with the lobbying for funding 

from the national £15 million funding pot for pilot schemes. 

 

3. Air Quality – measurement and supporting sustainable 

transport 

York was one of 30 councils to participate in the first national Clean Air 

Day. Having met with the national organisers for the DEFRA sponsored 

event earlier in the year I was keen that York showed that it was taking 

steps to spread the message about the need to switch engines off when 

idling, switch to sustainable forms of transport, and switch to electric 

vehicles. 

• Our taxi incentive scheme and the recently agreed low emission 

taxi policy has contributed to over 100 low emission taxis (Euro 5+ 

hybrid or electric) in York (14% of all taxis in the city).  

• There are currently 1500 charging sessions per month (and rising) 

of electric vehicles i
[...]
ansport and Planning 
 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee – 2 August 2017 at 5:30pm 
 
Key Issues (17/18) 
 

 Park and Ride 
Role out of Park and Ride and Contract – major investment for the 
city 
 

 Outer Ring Road 
Upgrading of key roundabouts to improve traffic flow 

 

 Scarborough Bridge 
Is taking off the current narrow and stepped pedestrian bridge and 
making it ramped bridge 

 

 A19 Pinch point Phase 
The proposed scheme to improve southbound traffic flow at the 
A19/ Crockey Hill junction (by widening the road to create an extra 
lane outbound through the junction) will be constructed in Jan-
March 2018 (with preparatory works/ utility diversions in late 2017). 

 

 P&R Advance Signage 
Installation of new directional signs to P&R sites on the main 
approaches to York (A64, A19 North, A19 South, A1036, A1079, 
and A59).  

 

 Tour Bus Conversions 
Work to convert five City Sightseeing tour buses to electric drive is 
ongoing,  

 

 Traffic Signals Asset Renewal 
Ongoing scheme to improve Traffic Signals.  
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

2nd   August 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place. 
 

2016/17 Finance & Performance Outturn Report  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2016/17 outturn position for both 
finance and performance across the Economy and Place Directorate. 

 
Analysis  

 
Finance  

 
2. A summary of the services within Economy and Place is shown 

below: 

   Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economy and Place    

Transport 7,203 7,096 -107 

Fleet -117 -63 +54 

Highways 3,656 3,839 +183 

Parking Operations 1,413 1,379 -34 

Parking Income  -6,747 -6,709 +38 

Waste 9,555 9,766 +211 

Public Realm 2,949 3,109 +160 

Development Management 258 756 +498 

Forward Planning 862 806 -56 

Building Control -92 9 +101 

Land Charges -68 -55 +13 

Environmental Management 665 586 -79 
[...]
 and 
 walking, and by improving access to jobs, skills, training and 

Page 25



 education. i-Travel York aims to inspire people in York to help look 
 after our city - to keep it moving and keep the air clean - by 
 considering travel options before making a journey. This additional 
 funding will continue to help to reduce congestion, improve air quality 
 and provide sustainable travel options for everyone in York. 
 

Implications 
 

27. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
28. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
Recommendations  

 
29. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 
 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

 

Report 
Approved 

 25 July 2017  

    
 

Annex 
Annex 1 – Scrutiny Performance Scorecard 

 

 

Page 26



Collection 

Frequency
2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

OPC00
One Planet Council - All Resources - Total Cost 

(£)
Annual £5,496,059 NC - - - - - -

Up is 

Bad

◄►
Neutral

CES08
Number of Home Completions (performance 

against Local Plan)
Quarterly N/A N/A N/A - - - - -

Up is 

Good

◄►

CES13
New Homes Built on Previously Developed Land 

(%) - (YTD)
Quarterly 70.17% 86.25% 82.33% NC 81.75% NC 82.33% -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

% of major applications determined within 13 

Weeks (NPI157a)
Quarterly 81.00% 81.00% 87.00% 86.00% 100.00% 69.00% 100.00% -

Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 77.00% 81.00% 87.00% 83.00% 85.00% 86.00% 87.00% -

Bench
[...]
R
e

s
id

e
n

t a
n

d
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

u
rv

e
y
s

TAP01

TAP30

TAP32

ANNEX 1
P

age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 2 August 2017 
Report of the Assistant Director 
Planning & Public Protection 

 
Evaluation of the Impact on Air Quality of New Developments - Planning 
Briefing Note  
 
 

Introduction – Air Quality and Planning 
 

1. The planning system has an important role to play in reducing emissions, 
improving local air quality and minimising exposure to harmful pollutants.  
Where air quality impacts are expected as a result of development, the 
planning process requires comprehensive assessment of such impacts 
and appropriate mitigation. 

 
2. Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is 

recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and 
cancer.  Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable 
in society: children and older people, and those with heart and lung 
conditions.  The annual health cost to society of the impacts of 
particulate matter alone in the UK is estimated to be around £16 billion1 

 
3. Any air quality issue that relates to land use and its development is 

capable of being a material planning consideration. However, the weight 
given to air quality in making a planning application decision will depend 
on such factors as the severity of the impacts on air quality, the air 
quality in the area surrounding the proposed development and the 
sensitivity of the likely use of the development.  The length of time 
people are likely to be exposed at a location and the positive benefits 
provided through other material considerations are also important issues 
that have to be considered. 

 
4. Development is not inherently negative for air quality.  Whilst a new 

development at a particular site may have its own emissions, it may also 
bring an opportunity to reduce overall emissions in an a
[...]
tricity grid support 
generation plant).  STOR sites are usually sized below the threshold that 
would require an Environmental Permit and therefore regulatory controls 
are limited.  It is also difficult to accurately model the air quality impacts 
of such installations, as hours of operation are variable. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Southcombe  
Public Protection Manager 
Tel No.-1904 551514 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director 
Planning & Public Protection 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 21 July 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 2 August 2017 
Report of the Assistant Director   
Planning & Public Protection 

 

Building & Fire Regulations & Risks – Briefing Note 

Summary 

1. This briefing paper provides members with an overview of the steps 
being taken to check the fire risks associated with buildings in York. 

 Background 

2. In light of the recent tragic event at Grenfell Tower in London, at the 
Committee’s previous meeting in June 2017 Member’s requested a 
briefing on the situation with buildings in York and the associated fire 
risks. 

 
 Grenfell Tower 
 
3. The Building 

The building was a 1970’s built tower block some 24 storeys and 67m 
high. It was a concrete fame construction, and had a single central core 
staircase for escape purpose. Over the previous few years it had been 
refurbished.  The full details of this refurbishment are as yet unknown, 
but part of the refurbishment involved the external fixing of insulated 
aluminium clad panels.  For information; Tall buildings are those with a 
floor height over 18m – approx six storeys). 

 
4. The Fire 

The fire reportedly started on the fourth floor due to a white goods fire, 
and was apparently extinguished by the fire service. As 
[...]
at that particular time 

which is not available for these type of schemes. However, as 

mentioned earlier we will be undertaking further work to improve 

the quality and frequency of information provided to tenants and 

residents about what to do in the event of a fire. 

Page 54

https://www.local.gov.uk/fire-safety-purpose-built-flats


Annex A 

 

7 

 

Schools 

- There are no schools of 6 storeys or above. 

- We are not aware of any schools with ACM cladding panels where 

CYC’s Property Services have been involved, but we are seeking 

confirmation from external suppliers on other schools (such as PFI, 

modular etc). The council’s Health and Safety team carries out and 

annually reviews fire risk assessments for LA schools that buy our 

core H&S service level agreement (SLA). Currently only one LA 

School doesn’t buy this service. All schools signed up to the SLA 

have an up to date FRA. 

- CYC is not responsible for the fire safety requirements in 

Academies and independent schools/colleges. However, we do 

carry out a fire risk assessment/review where they procure our 

H&S service.   

- New - All schools’* and council offices’ fire alarms are regularly 

maintained. The majority of these buildings are specified to ‘L2’. L2 

is a classification of a fire alarm system that is defined in BS5839. 

The prefix ‘L’ standards for life protection. This means the primary 

purpose of L2 fire alarms is to protect life. Whereas ‘P’ prefix are 

primarily designed to protect damage to buildings. L2 fire alarm 

systems are designed to offer automatic detection on all escape 

routes within a building, with the addition of all rooms adjoining to 

the escape route. An L2 fire alarm system should also take in to 

account any further areas of high risk which may not necessarily 

be covered with detection on the escape routes and adjoining 

rooms. The system should also incorporate audible sounders and 

manual call points. 

- *Note: The Facilities Man
[...]
lso pulling together articles for the Streets Ahead 

magazine and our website. 

- We will be reviewing the fire safety information we provide to 

tenants at ‘sign-up’. 

Regards 

Mike Gilsenan 

Head of Building Services 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - Draft Workplan 2017-18 

28 June 2017 1. Introductory Presentation on Customer Interface, Operational Practice & Outcomes, and 
Commercial Estate 

2. Implementation update – Grass Verges Scrutiny review 
3. Draft Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

2 August 2017 1. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Dev), Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning &        
Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 (all confirmed) 

2. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3. Evaluation of Impact on Air Quality of New Developments (Mike Southcombe) 
4. Briefing on Building Control & Fire Risks (John Fowler & Jonathan Carr) 
5. Workplan 2017/18 

 

4 October 2017 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 1 
2. Progress Update on Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment Centre (Dave Atkinson) 
3. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 
4. Overview of Current Shared Resources in York & Across the Region & Future Opportunities 
    (Mike Slater) 
5. Presentation on CYC’s Commercial Portfolio (Tracey Carter) 
6. Bi-annual Update on Ongoing Major Projects (Tracey Carter) 
7. Workplan 2017/18 

28 Nov 2017 1. Make It York Bi-annual Update  
2. Overview of Emergency Planning (James Gilchrist) 
3. Update on Park & Ride Contract (James Gilchrist) 
4. Mapping of Volunteers Integrated into Service Delivery – Risk Assessment & Analysis (MS & 

JG) 
5. Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



17 Jan 2018 1.  Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
2.  Waste Update on Mixed Recycling & Waste Collection, including tangible timelines (JG) 
3.  CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
4.  Implementation Update – Arts & Culture Scrutiny Review 
5.  Workplan 2017/18 
 

7 March 2018 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 3 
2. Update Report from the Managing Director of BID 
3. Bi-annual Update on Ongoing Major Projects (Tracey Carter) 
4. Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

21 May 2018 1. Make it York Annual Report  
2. One Planet York – Implementation Review (Mike Slater) 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Development and Community Engagement), Executive Member for Environment & Executive Member for Transport & Planning - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18
	Cllr Gillies Exec Mbr Briefing

	5 2016/17 Finance & Performance Outturn Report
	Annex 1-Economy and Place Scrutiny Scorecard 2016-17

	6 Evaluation of Impact on Air Quality of New Developments
	7 Briefing on Building Control & Fire Risks
	Annex A

	8 Workplan 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 2 August 2017 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Funnell, Gates, Hunter and 
Reid 

  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
8. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and Place 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2017 be confirmed, and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
9. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Development and 
Community Engagement), Executive Member for Environment & 
Executive Member for Transport & Planning - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2017/18  
 

The Executive Member for Environment gave an overview of his priorities 
and challenges for 2017/18. 
 
Members welcomed the update and in response to questions, the 
Executive Member clarified the following: 

 With regard to whether there would be the opportunity to recycle tetra 
packs at bring banks, it was confirmed that the types of materials to be 
recycled would be reviewed as part of the analysis of the public 



consultation, which closed on 30 September 2017. There had been 300 
consultation responses to date. 

 The communication regarding the changes to recycling would be via the 
calendar distributed to residents, which would include information on 
what could be recycled.  

 There was provision in place to enable the recycling of bikes that could 
not be salvaged.  

 It was confirmed that there was a programme in place to increase the 
number of charging points for electric cars in the city. The Scrutiny 
Officer advised Members that this was to be examined by the Economy 
and Place Policy Development Committee.  

 Diesel generators were on standby at the Foss barrier in the event of 
flooding. 
The objective of the clean air zone survey was to make a difference to 
the areas of poorest air quality.  

 
The Deputy Leader (Economic Development and Community Engagement) 
gave an overview of his Economic Development priorities and challenges 
for 2017/18. 
 
Members welcomed the update and in response to questions the Executive 
Member confirmed:  

 Venturefest was a Yorkshire wide event organised by Make it York, that 
took place in York. York Business Week took place at the same time as 
Venturefest the previous year and would take place in York in 2017.  

 In regard to the Business improvement District (BID) an 89% collection 
rate for business rates in York was good compared to collection rates 
around the country and it continued to improve. The work of the BID had 
been well received by businesses and residents. The process for the 
collection of business rates was the same as the collection of council 
tax.  

 The reporting mechanisms for businesses and residents to contact the 
rapid response 24 hour cleaning teams was explained.  

 The case for the relocation of Channel 4 headquarters to York had been 
agreed by Full Council and a response to the consultation had been 
submitted by the Council.  

 Work was ongoing to review  Make it York’s three year service level 
agreement,  which was now in it’s final year.  

 
The Executive Member for Transport and Planning gave an overview of his 
priorities and challenges for 2017/18, and provided an overview of the 
funding available from Leeds City Region for natural flood management 
work.  He also confirmed the following: 
 



 The pedestrianisation of Fossgate and Micklegate was being monitored 
and the flow of traffic in Fossgate was to be reversed and monitored. 
There would need to be consultation on proposed changes to access to 
the city centre.  

 The planned parking review had not taken place as there had not been 
enough capacity to undertake the review. 

 In order to address the flow of southbound traffic at the A19/Crockey Hill 
junction, there was a proposal to widen the road to create an extra lane 
outbound through the junction. The flow of traffic on Naburn Lane was 
also being looked as part of the Germany Beck development.  

 The timescale for the completion of the Haxby Road/Wigginton Road 
roundabout was 2021/22. Referring to the upgrading of key roundabouts 
on the outer ring road, the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
highlighted the complexities in regard to the purchase of land. 

 There had been a 100% conversion of the city sightseeing buses to 
electric drive. 

 

Resolved: That the priorities and challenges for Environment, Economic 
Development and Transport and Planning for 2017/18 be noted. 

 
Reason: To identify possible topics for overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
10. 2016/17 Finance & Performance Outturn Report  
 

Members were updated on the 2016/17 outturn position for both finance 
and performance across the Economy and Place Directorate.. The 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place explained how the overspend of 
£724k would be addressed. 
 
 The following points were noted: 

 The £100k shortfall in income from the Coppergate enforcement fines, 
was due to a raised awareness of the restrictions which had resulted in 
fewer infringements and fines. 

 The Council was looking to put in additional camera enforcement on 
different bus lanes. The budget projections for this would be revised 
when a decision had been made by the Executive Member for Transport 
and Planning. 

 The delivery rates for planning performance and housing delivery were 
high.  

 
Resolved:  That the 2016/17 outturn position for both finance and 

performance across the Economy and Place Directorate be 
noted. 

 



Reason:  To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance 
   and performance position. 

 
11. Evaluation of Impact on Air Quality of New Developments  
 

The Public Protection Manager delivered an evaluation of the impact on air 
quality of new developments to Members, and confirmed that: 

 The use of biomass boilers in rural and urban areas was not 
recommended.  

 Planning applications were assessed on their own merits. 

 The Economy and Place Policy Development Committee would be 
considering how the low emission strategy would be taken forward to 
2030. 

 
Resolved:  That the evaluation of the impact on air quality of new 

developments be noted. 
 
Reason:  To assess the impacts and ensure that a process for 

appropriate mitigation is in place. 
 
 
12. Briefing on Building Control & Fire Risks  
 

Members received an overview of the steps being taken to check the fire 
risks associated with buildings in York and officers confirmed: 

  There was to be a government review of building regulations.  

 In regard to private inspections undertaken on non-council owned 
properties across the city, these were certified by the government as 
being appropriate. 

 With reference to what building regulations apply to historical buildings, 
it was noted that the buildings in the Shambles were being examined by 
the council’s Health and Safety team. 

 

Resolved: That the steps being taken to check the fire risks associated 
with buildings in York be noted. 

 
Reason:  To be reassured that the fire risks associated with buildings in 

York have been properly assessed.  
 
 
13. Workplan 2017/18  
 

The Committee considered the revised work plan for the 2017/18 municipal 
year and it was: 
 



Resolved: That the work plan be approved.   
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.32 pm]. 


